

S271869

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CHEVRON U.S.A., INC., et al.

Plaintiffs and Respondents,

v.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, et al.

Defendants;

PROTECT MONTEREY COUNTY and DR. LAURA SOLORIO

Intervenors and Appellants.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045791

Monterey County Superior Court Case No. 16-CV-3978
(and consolidated cases), The Hon. Thomas Wills

AERA ENERGY LLC'S ANSWERING BRIEF

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP

*ANDREW A. BASSAK, Bar No. 162440

GARY A. WATT, Bar No. 191265

PATRICK BURNS, Bar No. 300219

425 Market Street, 26th Floor

San Francisco, California 94105

Telephone: (415) 777-3200

Facsimile: (415) 541-9366

ABassak@hansonbridgett.com

GWatt@hansonbridgett.com

PBurns@hansonbridgett.com

Attorneys for Respondents AERA ENERGY LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
I. Statement of Facts.....	11
A. The History of Oil and Gas Production in San Ardo Field and Its Benefits to the Local Community.....	11
B. San Ardo Field’s Formations Contain Oil Trapped In Reservoirs That Is Pumped To The Surface	13
C. Steam Flooding Is Used at San Ardo Field, Not Hydraulic Fracturing, and Non-Potable, Unusable Saline Water Produced With Oil Is Rejected Back Into the Subsurface or Disposed	15
D. The State Comprehensively Regulates Rejection of Produced Water and Mandates DOGGR To Supervise and Permit Producers to Use All Methods and Practices for Oil Extraction.....	21
II. Procedural History.....	25
A. Measure Z Is Marketed as an Anti-Fracking Voter Initiative Despite its Broader Reach and Is Adopted By Voters in 2016	25
1. Measure Z bans “wastewater reinjection” and “impoundment” methods to prevent oil producers from treating and returning to the subsurface the vast quantities of non-potable, unusable saline water that is brought to the surface with the oil.....	27
2. Measure Z also bans the drilling of new oil and gas wells, effectively	

	putting an expiration date on steam flooding operations at San Ardo Field.....	28
B.	The Trial Court Finds that the Wastewater Ban and Prohibition on New Wells Are Preempted by Section 3106.....	29
C.	The Court of Appeal Affirms the Trial Court and Holds That Measure Z’s Wastewater and Impoundment Ban and New Wells Prohibition Are Preempted By Section 3106	31
D.	This Court Grants PMC’s Petition for Review	33
	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	34
	ARGUMENT	35
I.	Measure Z’s Wastewater and Impoundment Ban and New Wells Prohibition Are Preempted Because They Conflict with Section 3106’s Mandate that DOGGR Carry Out the Statute’s Dual Purposes	37
II.	Measure Z Also Frustrates the Purposes of Section 3106 by Removing DOGGR’s Authority To Permit Drilling Of Oil Wells and Wastewater Injection.....	50
A.	The Court Should Clarify That a Local Regulation Cannot Frustrate, Hinder, or Stand as an Obstacle to a State Statute’s Purpose	51
B.	Under Obstacle Preemption, Measure Z Frustrates the State’s Dual Purposes of Balancing Increased Oil Production with Environmental Protection	57
III.	Measure Z Enters the Field of Gas and Oil Production Occupied by the State and Is Therefore Preempted	65
	CONCLUSION.....	69

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT..... 70
PROOF OF SERVICE 71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility v. Concepcion</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 333	58, 60
<i>Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Ass'n</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88	59
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 861	53, 54
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> (2013) 569 U.S. 483	56, 57
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> (1941) 312 U.S. 52	57
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Marketing, LLC</i> (2016) 578 U.S. 150	56
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> (1987) 479 U.S. 481	59, 64
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> (2019) 587 U.S. — [139 S.Ct. 1407, 1415]	56
<i>Pharmaceutical Research & Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> (2003) 538 U.S. 644	55, 56
<i>Ryan v. Editions Ltd. W. Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 786 F.3d 754	57
California Cases	
<i>Anderson v. City of San Jose</i> (2019) 42 Cal.App.5th 683	49
<i>Big Creek Lumber Co. v. County of Santa Cruz</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1139	46, 47, 48

<i>Cal. Cannabis Coal. v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924	34
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. County of Monterey</i> (2021) 70 Cal.App.5th 153	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens for Amending Proposition L v. City of Pomona</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1159	34
<i>City of Riverside v. Inland Empire Patients Health & Wellness Center, Inc.</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 729	<i>passim</i>
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 148	58
<i>Great Western Shows, Inc. v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 853	<i>passim</i>
<i>L.I.F.E. Committee v. City of Lodi</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1139	67
<i>Morehart v. County of Santa Barbara</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 725	66
<i>Northern Cal. Psychiatric Society v. City of Berkeley</i> (1986) 178 Cal.App.3d 90	34, 66
<i>Robins v. Los Angeles County</i> (1966) 248 Cal.App.2d 1	66
<i>San Francisco Apartment Assn. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2016) 3 Cal.App.5th 463	46
<i>Sherwin-Williams Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 893	35, 36, 66
<i>T-Mobile West LLC v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 1107	<i>passim</i>

California Statutes

Public Resources Code

§ 3106.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 3011.....	62, 63
§ 3203.....	21
§§ 3204–3207.....	21
§ 3208.....	21
§§ 3210–3216.....	21
§ 3219.....	21
§ 3220.....	21
§ 3222.....	21
§ 3225.....	21
§ 3228.....	21
§ 3229.....	21
§ 3270.....	21
§§ 3300–3314.....	21
§ 3315.....	21
§ 3347.....	21
§§ 3600–3609.....	21
§§ 3635–3690.....	21
§§ 3780–3787.....	21-22

Other Authorities

59 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 461 61

California Code of Regulations, Title 14, §§ 1712, et
seq. 22
